To produce the pro forma financial information, Charles River allocated the purchase price using its best estimates of fair value. These estimates are based on the
most recently available information. To the extent there are significant changes to Inveresk's business, the assumptions and estimates herein could change
significantly. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of Charles River and Inveresk
covering these periods, incorporated by reference into this document. See "Where You Can Find More Information", beginning on page 115.

104

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(dollars in thousands)

Charles River
June 26,

2004

Inveresk
June 30,

2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
 Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 224,153 $ 21,136 $ (576,641) A $ 100,501
   (11,897) B
   443,750 C
  Marketable securities   10,506  —   10,506

Trade receivables, less allowances of $1,614
and $1,494, respectively   124,978  73,522  (402) T  198,098

  Inventories   54,676  1,594   56,270
  Other current assets   10,297  18,632   28,929

   Total current assets   424,610  114,884  (145,190)   394,304
 Property, plant and equipment, net   205,885  151,123  5,200 U  362,208
 Goodwill, net   113,691  171,077  (171,077) D  1,365,889
   1,265,065 E
   (12,867) F
 Other intangibles, net   32,158  1,507  (1,507) D  237,958
   205,800 E
 Deferred tax assets   53,126  12,473   65,599
 Other assets   32,914  1,420  (1,603) B  38,981
   6,250 C

   Total assets  $ 862,384 $ 452,484 $ 1,150,071   $ 2,464,939

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
 Current liabilities
  Current portion of long-term debt  $ — $ 7,636   $ 7,636
  Accounts payable   16,451  15,284 $ (402) T  31,333
  Accrued compensation   29,811  —  4,849 X  34,660
  Deferred income   33,603  50,423   84,026
  Accrued liabilities   32,382  27,233  600 G  62,035
   6,669 V
   (4,849) X
  Other current liabilities   10,114  1,553  1,005 H  12,672

   Total current liabilities   122,361  102,129  7,872   232,362
 Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   186,137  47,302  450,000 C  683,439
 Defined benefit pension plan obligation   —  23,329  (23,329) I  —
 Deferred tax liabilities   —  26,010  67,574 J  97,491
   3,907 W
 Other long-term liabilities   25,340  —  23,329 I  61,678
   13,571 K
   3,345 H
   (3,907) W

   Total liabilities   333,838  198,770  542,362   1,074,970

105

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests  $ 9,484 $ —   $ 9,484
Shareholders' equity
 Preferred stock   —  —   —
 Common stock   462  381 $ (381) L  645
   183 A
 Capital in excess of par value   622,177  212,556  (212,556) L  1,496,284
   832,555 A
   42,152 A
   (600) G
 Retained earnings (deficit)   (108,991)  24,468  (24,468) L  (108,991)
 Unearned compensation   (2,137)  —  (12,867) F  (15,004)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,551  16,309  (16,309) L  7,551

  Total shareholders' equity   519,062  253,714  607,709   1,380,485

  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 862,384 $ 452,484 $ 1,150,071   $ 2,464,939

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

106

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Charles River
Year Ended

December 27,
2003

Inveresk
Year Ended

December 31,
2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales related to products  $ 308,201 $ — $ (2,753) M  $ 305,448
Net sales related to services   305,522  272,482   578,004

Total net sales   613,723  272,482  (2,753)   883,452
Costs and expenses
 Cost of products sold   170,524  —  (2,753) M   167,771
 Cost of services provided   209,534  141,603  5,074 N   357,511
   1,300 U
 Selling, general and

administrative
  89,489

  70,106

  7,227
(809

(1,005
8,259

)
)

N
O
H
P

  173,267

Share offering & merger
expenses

 —  658   658

Other operating expenses,
net

 747  1,088   1,835

 Depreciation   —  12,301  (12,301) N   —

Amortization of identifiable
intangibles

 4,876  580  71,979 Q   77,435

Operating income   138,553  46,146  (79,724)   104,975
Other income (expense)
 Interest income   1,774  422   2,196
 Interest expense   (8,480

)  (3,886

)  (22,500

(1,250
)
)

C
C

  (36,116

)

 Other, net   783  —   783

Income before income taxes and
minority interests

 132,630  42,682  (103,474)   71,838

Provision for income taxes   51,063  4,560  (36,929) R   18,694

Income before minority
interests

 81,567  38,122  (66,545)   53,144

Minority interests   (1,416)  —   (1,416)

Net income  $ 80,151 $ 38,122 $ (66,545)   $ 51,728

Earnings per common share
 Basic  $ 1.76 $ 1.04   $ 0.81
 Diluted  $ 1.64 $ 1.01   $ 0.79
Weighted-average shares
outstanding

 Basic   45,448,368

  36,527,491

  (36,527,491

18,269,803
) S

S
  63,718,171

 Diluted   51,314,805

  37,705,378

  (37,705,378

18,835,189
) S

S
  70,149,994

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

107

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Charles River
Six Months

Ended
June 26,

2004

Inveresk
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales related to products  $ 174,712 $ — $ (1,786) M  $ 172,926
Net sales related to services   178,118  156,135   334,253

Total net sales   352,830  156,135  (1,786)   507,179
Costs and expenses
 Cost of products sold   92,423  —  (1,786) M   90,637
 Cost of services provided   116,958  81,171  2,766 N   201,545
   650 U
 Selling, general and

administrative
  57,340

  39,801

  4,294
(630
(537

1,961

)
)

N
O
H
P

  102,229

Share offering & merger
expenses

 —  5,306   5,306

 Depreciation   —  7,060  (7,060) N   —

Amortization of identifiable
intangibles

 2,389  696  25,258 Q   28,343

Operating income   83,720  22,101  (26,702)   79,119
Other income (expense)
 Interest income   1,510  —   1,510
 Interest expense   (4,235

)  (627

)  (11,250

(625
)
)

C
C

  (16,737

)

 Other, net   127  —   127

Income before income taxes and
minority interests

 81,122  21,474  (38,577)   64,019

Provision for income taxes   36,210  1,335  (13,885) R   23,660

Income before minority interests   44,912  20,139  (24,692)   40,359
Minority interests   (1,018)  —   (1,018)

Net income  $ 43,894 $ 20,139 $ (24,692)   $ 39,341

Earnings per common share
 Basic  $ 0.96 $ 0.53   $ 0.61
 Diluted  $ 0.88 $ 0.51   $ 0.58
Weighted-average shares
outstanding

 Basic   45,950,897

  37,977,693

  (37,977,693

18,269,803
) S

S
  64,220,700

 Diluted   52,342,036

  39,212,167

  (39,212,167

18,835,189
) S

S
  71,177,225

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

108

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   1.   On June 30, 2004, Charles River and Inveresk signed an Agreement and Plan of Merger under which Inveresk will merge with and into Charles River in